profit $2043.22 per cycle and the reliability design variable η = 0.17, which means the production system is less
reliable than Example 1 and less profitable. Therefore, it can be concluded that the management should maintain
less cycle length to maintain the reliable sustainable production system.

Example 3. If the inflation rate (τ) increases from 1% to 2% and all other data is the same as Example 1,
then the global maximum profit Ω3(η) = $2668.75 per cycle and the failure rate (η) = 0.21. It means that with
the increasing value of the inflation rate, the profit is reduced and the production system’s reliability is reduced
as the failure rate increases.

96

Energies 2019, 12, 2857

4.2. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis of key parameters of Example 1 are considered and major findings can
be concluded from the sensitivity analysis Table 3. Only some chosen parameters are written here
as changes in the rest of the parameters are found negligible with a high percentage. Thus, the most
sensitive parameters are taken for sensitive analysis.

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis for expected total cost.

Parameters Changes (in %) Ω3(η) (%) Parameters Changes (in %) Ω3(η) (%)

−50% +0.003 −50% +0.006
−25% +0.002 −25% +0.003

Ch11
+25% −0.002 C1 +25% −0.003
+50% −0.003 +50% −0.008

−50% +0.006 −50% 0.01
−25% +0.003 −25% +0.006

Ch12
+25% −0.003 C2 +25% −0.007
+50% −0.006 +50% −0.01

−50% −0.04 −50% −63.09
−25% −0.02 −25% −30.11

Ch21
+25% +0.02 P1 +25% +29.48
+50% +0.04 +50% +58.65

−50% −0.03 −50% −55.79
−25% −0.01 −25% −25.21

Ch22
+25% +0.01 P2 +25% +31.66
+50% +0.03 +50% +51.66

−50% +3.59 −50% +4.87
−25% +1.79 −25% +2.43

C01 +25% −0.86 C02 +25% −2.43
+50% −2.92 +50% −4.87

1. With the increase of constant holding cost, the profit for both items decrease. The changes of profit
are almost the same for both positive and negative changes of constant holding. Thus, it can be
said that constant holding costs are less sensitive for both the items. If the energy and carbon
footprint cost are increasing (which is related to the constant holding cost), the profit is decreasing
too as there is no way to reduce this extra cost. Therefore, the management should take care of the
amount of energy consumption even though it is less sensitive but important.

2. In case of the time-dependent holding cost, the profit is directly proportional to the cost and the

[…]

in quantity in this supply chain model; this is the reason behind the increase in total cost, and it
consumes more energy.

• The variation in the holding cost of the vendor affects the total cost. If the holding cost decreases,
the total cost reduces. Similarly, by increasing the holding cost, the total cost increases. A huge
amount of energy is consumed while holding the products, and it also increases the holding cost,
which ultimately increases the total cost of the supply chain model.

• The screening cost with energy consumption cost has a symmetrical effect on the total cost
differently from the other parameters, which has an asymmetric impact on the entire cost of the
supply chain, and it has no effect on the other decision variables. The screening cost includes the
energy consumption cost during the screening and the variation observed for –50% and +50% is
around 4% of the total cost of the supply chain.

• If the cost for the defective unit replacement with the energy consumption cost is decreased by
50%, then the total cost is reduced by a small percentage; however, if the decrement is 25%, then
the total cost is increased by 10%. There is a small effect of positive percentage increase on the
defective unit replacement cost.

159

Energies 2019, 12, 3733

Table 14. Sensitivity analysis for key parameters.

Input
Parameters

Percentage (%) Changes
in Value

Percentage Changes in EACs

b

–50 0.26

–25 1.20

+25 2.78

+50 1.45

B

–50 –11.35

–25 –3.65

+25 14.51

+50 4.72

α

–50 –6.38

–25 25.55

+25 6.84

+50 6.17

hb1

–50 –0.030

–25 2.02

+25 0.01

+50 0.02

hb2

–50 –6.45

–25 –8.36

+25 7.95

+50 15.63

hv

–50 –1.86

–25 –2.73

+25 1.51

+50 2.44

s

–50 –3.80

–25 –1.90

+25 1.90

+50 3.80

W

–50 –0.74

–25 10.79

+25 0.25

+50 0.45

6. Managerial Insights

Based on this study, the following recommendations are suggested for decision makers dealing
with imperfect production in supply chain management:

• The major recommendation from this study for decision makers is the capital investment for
process quality improvement. The investment is made for bringing in new technology, which uses
optimum energy consumption; simultaneously, it reduces the probability that the system will

160

Energies 2019, 12, 3733

move to an out-of-control state. It is proven from the numerical experiment that the investment
reduces the total cost of the supply chain with minimum energy consumption.